
Manchester (1-8 , 0-6) -vs- Defiance (2-7 , 2-4)
11/05/2022 at Defiance, Ohio (Justin F. Coressel Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 01:29 PM   End of Game: 04:03 PM   Duration: 02:33
Referee: Berns,Thomas   Line Judge: Martin,Steve    Side Judge: O'Connor,Michael   Umpire: Haag,Duane
Back Judge: Beckstedt,Chris   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Guillory,Ryan   Field Judge: Moran,Michael
Temperature: 67   Wind: S 24mph   Weather: Cloudy

Date: 11/05/2022
Site: Defiance, Ohio (Justin F. Coressel Stadium)
Attendance: 402

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
MAN 7 0 14 0 21
DEF 7 17 0 0 24

Qtr Time Scoring Play MAN DEF
1st 08:41 MAN - Smith,David 4 yd run (Mason,Matthew kick), 6 plays, 99 yards, TOP 03:00 7 0
1st 08:29 DEF - Clark,Da'Realyst 85 yd kickoff return (Sanchez,Zeke kick) 7 7
2nd 11:19 DEF - Bighams,Machari 3 yd run (Sanchez,Zeke kick), 9 plays, 80 yards, TOP 03:35 7 14
2nd 06:21 DEF - Murat,Brian 98 yd interception (Sanchez,Zeke kick) 7 21
2nd 00:00 DEF - Sanchez,Zeke 19 yd field goal 7 plays, 78 yards, TOP 03:44 7 24
3rd 11:30 MAN - Smith,David 13 yd run (Mason,Matthew kick), 9 plays, 54 yards, TOP 03:30 14 24
3rd 02:41 MAN - Smith,David 2 yd run (Mason,Matthew kick), 4 plays, 86 yards, TOP 01:31 21 24



Team Statistics MAN DEF
FIRST DOWNS 19 16
    Rushing 11 8
    Passing 6 8
    Penalty 2 0
NET YARDS RUSHING 222 177
    Attempts 41 38
    Avg. Per Rush 5.4 4.7
    Rushing TDs 3 1
    Yards Gained 236 190
    Yds. Lost 14 13
NET YARDS Passing 204 167
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 14-24-3 13-25-1
    Avg. / Att. 8.5 6.7
    Avg. / Comp. 14.6 12.8
    TDs 0 0
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 426 344
    Plays 65 63
    Avg. / Play 6.6 5.5
    Fumbles - Lost 1-0 1-1
    Penalties - Yards 2-7 11-91
PUNTS-YARDS 4-151 4-149
    Avg. / Punt 37.8 37.2
    Net / Punt 27.8 27.8
    Inside 20 2 1
    50+ Yards 1 0
    Touchbacks 2 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 4-186 4-160
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 46.5 40.0
    Net Yards / Kickoff 12.3 35.3
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 2-38-0 0-0-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 19.0 NaN
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 3-19-0 4-137-1
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 6.3 34.3
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 1-0-0 3-138-1
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 30:46 29:14
        1st Quarter 8:34 6:26
        2nd Quarter 7:41 7:19
        3rd Quarter 10:10 4:50
        4th Quarter 4:21 10:39
    3rd Down Conversions 3 of 12 4 of 12
    4th Down Conversions 1 of 2 1 of 3
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 3-5 2-4
        Touchdowns 3-5 1-4
        Field Goals 0-5 1-4
    Sacks: Total - Yards 1-7 1-2
    PAT: Total - Made 3-3 3-3
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-0 1-1



Individual Offense
 
 

Manchester Defiance

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
James,Eric 14 24 204 0 3 58 1
Totals 14 24 204 0 3 58 1

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Ambrose,Jordan 13 23 167 0 0 71 1
Pearson,Seth 0 2 0 0 1 0 0
Totals 13 25 167 0 1 71 1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Smith,David 34 212 10 202 3 78 5.9
James,Eric 4 21 2 19 0 8 4.8
Love,Jalen 3 3 2 1 0 3 0.3
Totals 41 236 14 222 3 78 5.4

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Ambrose,Jordan 8 61 8 53 0 25 6.6
Sloan,Cooper 13 52 2 50 0 25 3.8
Bighams,Machari 10 38 2 36 1 11 3.6
Clark,Da'Realyst 2 36 0 36 0 19 18.0
Deisler,Jacob 1 2 0 2 0 2 2.0
Villa,Rigo 4 1 1 0 0 1 0.0
Totals 38 190 13 177 1 25 4.7

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Melvin,Gabe 2 95 0 58
Hall,Cam 8 76 0 30
Smith,David 2 21 0 19
Powell,Joseph 1 10 0 10
Lesure,Lavar 1 2 0 2
Frye,Payton 0 0 0 0
Love,Jalen 0 0 0 0
Totals 14 204 0 58

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Dawson,Tyshawn 1 71 0 71
Rome,Tawann 4 32 0 13
Bighams,Machari 2 18 0 12
Brown,Devon 2 18 0 10
Clark,Da'Realyst 2 16 0 11
Recker,Cole 2 12 0 6
Sloan,Cooper 0 0 0 0
Totals 13 167 0 71

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Mason,Matthew 4 151 37.8 54 2 2 1
Totals 4 151 37.8 54 2 2 1

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Recker,Cole 1 39 39 39 1 0 0
Guitierrez,Emanuel 3 110 36.7 45 0 0 0
Totals 4 149 37.9 45 1 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Powell,Joseph 2 38 23 0 0 0 0 0 0
Holloway,Jarmel 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0
Jackson,Markell 0 0 0 1 9 9 1 0 0
Smith,David 0 0 0 1 9 9 0 0 0
Total 2 38 23 3 19 9 1 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Morgan Jr.,Terrance 0 0 0 1 2 2 0 0 0
Clark,Da'Realyst 0 0 0 3 135 85 0 0 0
Villa,Rigo 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Palmer,V'Sean 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 40 40
Murat,Brian 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 98 98
Total 0 0 0 4 137 85 3 138 98

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Sanchez,Zeke 2nd 00:00 19 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Mason,Matthew 4 186 0 0 46.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Sanchez,Zeke 4 160 0 0 40.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Manchester Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Moore,Devontay 5 4 9 2.0/7 0.5/4 1 —/— - — — 1
Jackson,Markell 7 1 8 —/— —/— — 1/— 1-0 — — —
Castro,Josue 2 6 8 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
LeMar,Austin 1 6 7 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Collins,Marvin 1 4 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mendez,Steve 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Smith,Haylee 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Grimes,Jaylen — 4 4 1.0/4 0.5/3 — —/— - — — —
Hubbard,Jamaal 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Williams,Je'Kwan 2 1 3 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Mathews Jr.,James 1 2 3 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Doss,Derrick — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
James,Eric 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Haiflich,Blake 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cullum Jr.,Marcus — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Helmly,Parker 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dent,David — 1 1 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Smith,David — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mason,Matthew — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 31 36 67.0 5.0/13 1.0/7 1 1/— 1-0 1 — 2

Defiance Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Coltrain,Thomas 5 8 13 3.0/4 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Bethel,Dajuan 1 8 9 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Caballero,Justin 3 6 9 2.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Murat,Brian 4 3 7 2.0/2 —/— — —/— 1-98 — — —
Redd,Jaylen 2 5 7 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dade,Kobe 5 1 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Pope IV,Richard — 5 5 1.5/3 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Villa,Rigo — 4 4 1.0/1 —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Palmer,V'Sean 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— 1-40 — — —
Leconte,Davidson 1 3 4 1.5/3 1.0/2 — —/— - — — —
Vance,Christopher 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 3 — —
Drennon,Deuntray 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Parker,James — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Morgan Jr.,Terrance — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hile,Zain 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Singer,Chayse 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Clark,Da'Realyst 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bighams,Machari — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sanchez,Zeke — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —

Totals 31 46 77.0 12.0/16 1.0/2 — —/—
3-

138 5 — —



Drive Chart
 
 
Manchester

Defiance

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st MAN1 11:41 PUNT DEF0 08:41 TD 6-99 03:00
1st MAN16 08:21 KO DEF48 05:02 INT 8-36 03:19
1st MAN17 02:07 DOWNS MAN46 14:54 PUNT 5-29 02:13
2nd MAN30 11:13 KO DEF9 06:21 INT 10-61 04:52
2nd MAN27 06:16 KO DEF31 03:44 PUNT 5-42 02:32
3rd MAN46 15:00 KO DEF0 11:30 TD 9-54 03:30
3rd MAN38 09:26 PUNT DEF24 05:30 INT 8-38 03:56
3rd MAN14 04:12 INT DEF0 02:41 TD 4-86 01:31
3rd DEF42 01:13 PUNT DEF46 14:46 PUNT 3-(-4) 01:27
4th DEF20 14:07 FUMB DEF18 12:06 DOWNS 4-2 02:01
4th MAN43 10:31 PUNT MAN47 08:25 PUNT 3-4 02:06

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st DEF36 14:52 KO MAN40 11:41 PUNT 7-24 03:11
1st MAN35 05:02 INT MAN17 02:07 DOWNS 7-18 02:55
2nd DEF20 14:54 PUNT MAN0 11:19 TD 9-80 03:35
2nd DEF20 03:44 PUNT MAN2 00:00 FG 7-78 03:44
3rd DEF24 11:20 KO DEF32 09:26 PUNT 3-8 01:54
3rd DEF26 05:30 INT MAN40 04:12 INT 4-34 01:18
3rd DEF36 02:35 KO DEF22 01:13 PUNT 3-(-14) 01:22
4th DEF17 14:46 PUNT DEF20 14:07 FUMB 2-3 00:39
4th DEF18 12:06 DOWNS DEF35 10:31 PUNT 5-17 01:35
4th DEF16 08:25 PUNT MAN16 00:00 DOWNS 17-68 08:25



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Manchester wins toss and defers; DEF will receive; MAN will defend South end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. Mason,Matthew kickoff
53 yards to the DEFI12 Clark,Da'Realyst return 24 yards to the DEFI36 (Helmly,Parker). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Defiance at 14:52
1st and 10 at DEF36 Defiance drive start at 14:52.
1st and 10 at DEF36 Shotgun Sloan,Cooper rush left for 10 yards gain to the DEFI46 (Castro,Josue; Smith,Haylee), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at DEF46 Shotgun Sloan,Cooper rush middle for 2 yards loss to the DEFI44 (Moore,Devontay).
2nd and 12 at DEF44 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan pass complete short right to Recker,Cole for 6 yards to the DEFI50 (Hubbard,Jamaal).
3rd and 6 at MAN50 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan pass complete deep left to Clark,Da'Realyst for 11 yards to the MANCH39, out of

bounds at MANCH39, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MAN39 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan pass incomplete short right to Rome,Tawann.
2nd and 10 at MAN39 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan pass complete short right to Rome,Tawann for 0 yards to the MANCH39

(Smith,Haylee).
3rd and 10 at MAN39 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan rush middle for 1 yard loss to the MANCH40 (Grimes,Jaylen; Mathews Jr.,James).
4th and 11 at MAN40 Recker,Cole punt 39 yards to the MANCH01, out of bounds at MANCH01.

Manchester at 11:41
1st and 10 at MAN1 Manchester drive start at 11:41.
1st and 10 at MAN1 Shotgun James,Eric pass complete deep right to Melvin,Gabe for 58 yards to the DEFI41 (Vance,Christopher),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at DEF41 Shotgun James,Eric pass complete short left to Hall,Cam for 1 yard loss to the DEFI42 (Murat,Brian; Pope

IV,Richard).
2nd and 11 at DEF42 Shotgun James,Eric pass complete deep right to Hall,Cam for 30 yards to the DEFI12 (Dade,Kobe), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at DEF12 Shotgun Smith,David rush middle for 0 yards to the DEFI12 (Pope IV,Richard; Redd,Jaylen).
2nd and 10 at DEF12 Shotgun James,Eric rush middle for 8 yards gain to the DEFI04 (Murat,Brian).
3rd and 2 at DEF4 Shotgun Smith,David rush right for 4 yards gain to the DEFI00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:41, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at DEF3 Mason,Matthew kick attempt good (H: Silverman,Dylan, LS: Woolsey,Brett).
1st and 10 at MAN35 Mason,Matthew kickoff 50 yards to the DEFI15 Clark,Da'Realyst return 85 yards to the MANCH00 TOUCHDOWN,

clock 08:29.
1st and 10 at MAN3 Sanchez,Zeke kick attempt good (H: Pearson,Seth, LS: Pistory,Noah).
1st and 10 at DEF35 Sanchez,Zeke kickoff 58 yards to the MANCH07 Smith,David return 9 yards to the MANCH16 (Dade,Kobe).

Manchester 7-0 Defiance

Manchester at 08:21
1st and 10 at MAN16 Manchester drive start at 08:21.
1st and 10 at MAN16 Shotgun Smith,David rush left for 11 yards gain to the MANCH27, out of bounds at MANCH27, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MAN27 Shotgun Smith,David rush left for 7 yards gain to the MANCH34 (Redd,Jaylen).
2nd and 3 at MAN34 Shotgun Smith,David rush middle for 4 yards gain to the MANCH38 (Caballero,Justin; Coltrain,Thomas), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at MAN38 Shotgun Smith,David rush left for 1 yard loss to the MANCH37 (Caballero,Justin; Redd,Jaylen).
2nd and 11 at MAN37 Shotgun Smith,David rush right for 3 yards loss to the MANCH34 (Pope IV,Richard; Leconte,Davidson).
3rd and 14 at MAN34 PENALTY DEFI Pass Interference (Dade,Kobe) 15 yards from MANCH34 to MANCH49, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at MAN49 Shotgun Smith,David rush left for 3 yards gain to the DEFI48 (Leconte,Davidson; Bethel,Dajuan).
2nd and 7 at DEF48 Shotgun James,Eric pass incomplete short middle to Smith,David broken up by Coltrain,Thomas.
3rd and 7 at DEF48 Shotgun James,Eric pass intercepted by Palmer,V'Sean at DEFI34 Palmer,V'Sean return 40 yards to the

MANCH26 (James,Eric) PENALTY DEFI UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct (Palmer,V'Sean) 15 yards from MANCH26
to MANCH41.

3rd and 7 at DEF48 DEF ball on MAN41.

Defiance at 05:02
2nd and 19 at MAN35 Defiance drive start at 05:02.
2nd and 19 at MAN35 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan rush left for 8 yards gain to the MANCH27 (Castro,Josue; Grimes,Jaylen), out of

bounds.
3rd and 11 at MAN27 Shotgun Bighams,Machari rush left for 7 yards gain to the MANCH20 (Williams,Je'Kwan).
4th and 4 at MAN20 Shotgun Bighams,Machari rush middle for 4 yards gain to the MANCH16 (Jackson,Markell), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MAN16 Shotgun Bighams,Machari rush middle for 2 yards loss to the MANCH18 (Moore,Devontay; Williams,Je'Kwan).
2nd and 12 at MAN18 Shotgun Villa,Rigo rush for 1 yard gain to the MANCH17 (Haiflich,Blake).
3rd and 11 at MAN17 Shotgun Villa,Rigo rush for 0 yards to the MANCH17, End Of Play.
4th and 11 at MAN17 Shotgun Villa,Rigo rush middle for 0 yards to the MANCH17, End Of Play.

Manchester at 02:07
1st and 10 at MAN17 Manchester drive start at 02:07.
1st and 10 at MAN17 Shotgun Love,Jalen rush middle for 3 yards gain to the MANCH20 (Murat,Brian).
2nd and 7 at MAN20 Shotgun James,Eric pass complete deep left to Hall,Cam for 20 yards to the MANCH40 (Redd,Jaylen), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at MAN40 Shotgun James,Eric pass incomplete short right to Love,Jalen broken up by Vance,Christopher.



2nd and 10 at MAN40 Shotgun Love,Jalen rush left for 1 yard loss to the MANCH39 (Villa,Rigo; Coltrain,Thomas).
3rd and 11 at MAN39 Shotgun James,Eric pass complete short middle to Hall,Cam for 7 yards to the MANCH46 (Dade,Kobe).

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Manchester 7-7 Defiance

Start of Quarter #2
4th and 4 at MAN46 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
4th and 4 at MAN46 Mason,Matthew punt 54 yards to the DEFI00, Touchback.

Defiance at 14:54
1st and 10 at DEF20 Defiance drive start at 14:54.
1st and 10 at DEF20 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan pass incomplete short right to Brown,Devon.
2nd and 10 at DEF20 Shotgun Clark,Da'Realyst rush right for 19 yards gain to the DEFI39 (Castro,Josue), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at DEF39 Shotgun Sloan,Cooper rush left for 4 yards gain to the DEFI43 (Smith,Haylee).
2nd and 6 at DEF43 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan rush middle for 25 yards gain to the MANCH32 (Hubbard,Jamaal), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MAN32 Shotgun Sloan,Cooper rush middle for 2 yards gain to the MANCH30 (Doss,Derrick; LeMar,Austin).
2nd and 8 at MAN30 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan pass complete short right to Brown,Devon for 8 yards to the MANCH22

(Williams,Je'Kwan), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MAN22 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan pass complete deep middle to Rome,Tawann for 13 yards to the MANCH09

(Jackson,Markell), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 9 at MAN9 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan pass complete short right to Bighams,Machari for 6 yards to the MANCH03

(Jackson,Markell).
2nd and 3 at MAN3 Shotgun Bighams,Machari rush middle for 3 yards gain to the MANCH00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:19.
1st and 10 at MAN3 Sanchez,Zeke kick attempt good (H: Pearson,Seth, LS: Pistory,Noah).
1st and 10 at DEF35 Sanchez,Zeke kickoff 36 yards to the MANCH29 Holloway,Jarmel return 1 yard to the MANCH30 (Parker,James;

Morgan Jr.,Terrance).
Manchester 7-14 Defiance

Manchester at 11:13
1st and 10 at MAN30 Manchester drive start at 11:13.
1st and 10 at MAN30 Shotgun Smith,David rush left for 1 yard gain to the MANCH31 (Coltrain,Thomas; Bethel,Dajuan).
2nd and 9 at MAN31 Shotgun Smith,David rush middle for 27 yards gain to the DEFI42 (Palmer,V'Sean), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at DEF42 Shotgun James,Eric pass complete short right to Hall,Cam for 9 yards to the DEFI33 (Dade,Kobe).
2nd and 1 at DEF33 Shotgun James,Eric pass incomplete short middle to Frye,Payton.
3rd and 1 at DEF33 Shotgun James,Eric rush middle for 7 yards gain to the DEFI26 (Bethel,Dajuan; Leconte,Davidson), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at DEF26 Shotgun Smith,David rush middle for 7 yards gain to the DEFI19 (Coltrain,Thomas).
2nd and 3 at DEF19 Shotgun Smith,David rush middle for 4 yards gain to the DEFI15 (Villa,Rigo; Caballero,Justin), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at DEF15 Shotgun Smith,David rush middle for 7 yards gain to the DEFI08 (Bethel,Dajuan; Redd,Jaylen).
2nd and 3 at DEF8 Shotgun Smith,David rush middle for 1 yard loss to the DEFI09 (Bethel,Dajuan; Caballero,Justin).
3rd and 4 at DEF9 Shotgun James,Eric pass intercepted by Murat,Brian at DEFI02 Murat,Brian return 98 yards to the MANCH00

TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:21.
1st and 10 at MAN3 PENALTY DEFI Sideline Inteference  5 yards from MANCH03 to MANCH08. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at MAN3 Sanchez,Zeke kick attempt good (H: Pearson,Seth, LS: Pistory,Noah).
1st and 10 at DEF35 Sanchez,Zeke kickoff 47 yards to the MANCH18 Jackson,Markell return 9 yards to the MANCH27 (Hile,Zain).

Manchester 7-21 Defiance

Manchester at 06:16
1st and 10 at MAN27 Manchester drive start at 06:16.
1st and 10 at MAN27 Shotgun Smith,David rush middle for 4 yards gain to the MANCH31 (Bethel,Dajuan; Caballero,Justin).
2nd and 6 at MAN31 Shotgun James,Eric pass complete deep middle to Melvin,Gabe for 37 yards to the DEFI32 (Dade,Kobe), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at DEF32 Shotgun Smith,David rush middle for 1 yard loss to the DEFI33 (Murat,Brian).
2nd and 11 at DEF33 Shotgun James,Eric pass incomplete short left to Hall,Cam.
3rd and 11 at DEF33 Timeout Manchester, clock 04:34.
3rd and 11 at DEF33 Shotgun James,Eric pass complete short left to Lesure,Lavar for 2 yards to the DEFI31 (Palmer,V'Sean).
4th and 9 at DEF31 Mason,Matthew punt 31 yards to the DEFI00, Touchback.

Defiance at 03:44
1st and 10 at DEF20 Defiance drive start at 03:44.
1st and 10 at DEF20 Shotgun Sloan,Cooper rush right for 4 yards gain to the DEFI24 (Collins,Marvin; LeMar,Austin).
2nd and 6 at DEF24 Shotgun Sloan,Cooper rush left for 2 yards gain to the DEFI26 (Smith,Haylee).
3rd and 4 at DEF26 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan pass complete deep middle to Dawson,Tyshawn for 71 yards to the MANCH03

(Hubbard,Jamaal; Collins,Marvin), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 3 at MAN3 Shotgun Sloan,Cooper rush middle for 0 yards to the MANCH03 (Collins,Marvin; Doss,Derrick).
2nd and 3 at MAN3 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan rush middle for 0 yards to the MANCH03 (Cullum Jr.,Marcus; Mathews Jr.,James).
3rd and 3 at MAN3 PENALTY MANCH Offside (Doss,Derrick) 2 yards from MANCH03 to MANCH01. NO PLAY.
3rd and 1 at MAN1 Shotgun Villa,Rigo rush middle for 1 yard loss to the MANCH02 (Dent,David; LeMar,Austin).
4th and 2 at MAN2 Timeout Defiance, clock 00:02.
4th and 2 at MAN2 Sanchez,Zeke field goal attempt from 19 yards GOOD (H: Pearson,Seth, LS: Pistory,Noah), clock 00:00.
1st and 10 at DEF35 End of game, clock 00:00.



Manchester 7-24 Defiance
 

Start of 2nd Half
MAN will receive; DEF will defend South end-zone. Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. Sanchez,Zeke kickoff 19 yards to the MANCH46 fair
catch by Abiagom,Justin at MANCH46. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Manchester at 15:00
1st and 10 at MAN46 Manchester drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at MAN46 PENALTY DEFI Offside (Villa,Rigo) 5 yards from MANCH46 to DEFI49. NO PLAY.
1st and 5 at DEF49 Shotgun James,Eric pass complete short right to Hall,Cam for 3 yards to the DEFI46 (Palmer,V'Sean).
2nd and 2 at DEF46 Shotgun James,Eric pass complete short left to Powell,Joseph for 10 yards to the DEFI36 (Vance,Christopher),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at DEF36 Shotgun Smith,David rush middle for 1 yard loss to the DEFI37 (Caballero,Justin).
2nd and 11 at DEF37 Shotgun James,Eric pass complete short right to Hall,Cam for 10 yards to the DEFI27, out of bounds at DEFI27.
3rd and 1 at DEF27 Shotgun James,Eric pass incomplete short left to Powell,Joseph broken up by Vance,Christopher.
4th and 1 at DEF27 Shotgun Smith,David rush middle for 3 yards gain to the DEFI24 (Palmer,V'Sean; Murat,Brian), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at DEF24 Shotgun Smith,David rush middle for 5 yards gain to the DEFI19 (Bethel,Dajuan; Redd,Jaylen).
2nd and 5 at DEF19 Shotgun James,Eric rush left for 6 yards gain to the DEFI13 (Drennon,Deuntray), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at DEF13 Shotgun Smith,David rush middle for 13 yards gain to the DEFI00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:30, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at DEF3 Mason,Matthew kick attempt good (H: Silverman,Dylan, LS: Woolsey,Brett).
1st and 10 at MAN35 Mason,Matthew kickoff 57 yards to the DEFI08 Clark,Da'Realyst return 46 yards to the MANCH46 (High,Taraen)

PENALTY DEFI Holding (Villa,Rigo) 10 yards from DEFI34 to DEFI24.
1st and 10 at MAN35 DEF ball on DEF24.

Manchester 14-24 Defiance

Defiance at 11:20
1st and 10 at DEF24 Defiance drive start at 11:20.
1st and 10 at DEF24 Shotgun Sloan,Cooper rush middle for 1 yard gain to the DEFI25 (Moore,Devontay).
2nd and 9 at DEF25 PENALTY DEFI Illegal Snap (Moultrie Jr.,Eric) 5 yards from DEFI25 to DEFI20. NO PLAY.
2nd and 14 at DEF20 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan pass incomplete short right to Sloan,Cooper.
3rd and 14 at DEF20 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan pass complete deep right to Bighams,Machari for 12 yards to the DEFI32

(Mendez,Steve).
4th and 2 at DEF32 Guitierrez,Emanuel punt 30 yards to the MANCH38.

Manchester at 09:26
1st and 10 at MAN38 Manchester drive start at 09:26.
1st and 10 at MAN38 Shotgun Smith,David rush middle for 2 yards gain to the MANCH40 (Caballero,Justin).
2nd and 8 at MAN40 Shotgun Smith,David rush middle for 10 yards gain to the MANCH50 (Murat,Brian), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MAN50 Shotgun Smith,David rush middle for 6 yards gain to the DEFI44 (Redd,Jaylen; Bethel,Dajuan).
2nd and 4 at DEF44 Shotgun James,Eric pass complete short left to Hall,Cam for 2 yards loss to the DEFI46 (Coltrain,Thomas; Pope

IV,Richard).
3rd and 6 at DEF46 Shotgun James,Eric pass complete deep left to Smith,David for 19 yards to the DEFI27 (Coltrain,Thomas), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at DEF27 Shotgun Smith,David rush middle for 4 yards gain to the DEFI23 (Coltrain,Thomas).
2nd and 6 at DEF23 Shotgun Smith,David rush middle for 1 yard loss to the DEFI24 fumbled by Smith,David at DEFI23 recovered by

MANCH Smith,David at DEFI24, End Of Play.
3rd and 7 at DEF24 Shotgun James,Eric pass intercepted by Villa,Rigo at DEFI26 broken up by Pope IV,Richard, End Of Play.

Defiance at 05:30
1st and 10 at DEF26 Defiance drive start at 05:30.
1st and 10 at DEF26 PENALTY DEFI Delay Of Game (Ambrose,Jordan) 5 yards from DEFI26 to DEFI21. NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at DEF21 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan rush middle for 14 yards gain to the DEFI35 (Moore,Devontay; Jackson,Markell).
2nd and 1 at DEF35 Shotgun Sloan,Cooper rush middle for 25 yards gain to the MANCH40 (Jackson,Markell), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MAN40 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan pass incomplete short right to Rome,Tawann QB hurried by Moore,Devontay.
2nd and 10 at MAN40 Shotgun Pearson,Seth pass intercepted by Jackson,Markell at MANCH14, End Of Play.

Manchester at 04:12
1st and 10 at MAN14 Manchester drive start at 04:12.
1st and 10 at MAN14 Shotgun Smith,David rush middle for 78 yards gain to the DEFI08 (Vance,Christopher), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 8 at DEF8 Shotgun Love,Jalen rush middle for 1 yard loss to the DEFI09 (Coltrain,Thomas; Murat,Brian).
2nd and 9 at DEF9 Timeout Defiance, clock 03:25.
2nd and 9 at DEF9 Shotgun Smith,David rush middle for 1 yard gain to the DEFI08 (Bethel,Dajuan).
3rd and 8 at DEF8 Shotgun James,Eric pass incomplete short left to Powell,Joseph PENALTY DEFI Pass Interference

(Vance,Christopher) 6 yards from DEFI08 to DEFI02, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 2 at DEF2 Shotgun Smith,David rush middle for 2 yards gain to the DEFI00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:41.
1st and 10 at DEF3 Mason,Matthew kick attempt good (H: Silverman,Dylan, LS: Woolsey,Brett).
1st and 10 at MAN35 Mason,Matthew kickoff 26 yards to the DEFI39 Morgan Jr.,Terrance return 2 yards to the DEFI41

(Moore,Devontay) PENALTY DEFI Sideline Inteference 5 yards from DEFI41 to DEFI36.
1st and 10 at MAN35 DEF ball on DEF36.
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Defiance at 02:35
1st and 10 at DEF36 Defiance drive start at 02:35.
1st and 10 at DEF36 PENALTY DEFI UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct (Coltrain,Thomas) 15 yards from DEFI36 to DEFI21.
1st and 25 at DEF21 Shotgun Sloan,Cooper rush middle for 0 yards to the DEFI21 (Mendez,Steve).
2nd and 25 at DEF21 Shotgun Sloan,Cooper rush left for 1 yard gain to the DEFI22 (LeMar,Austin).
3rd and 24 at DEF22 Timeout Manchester, clock 01:29.
3rd and 24 at DEF22 Shotgun Pearson,Seth pass incomplete short right to Rome,Tawann broken up by Smith,Haylee.
4th and 24 at DEF22 Guitierrez,Emanuel punt 35 yards to the MANCH43 Powell,Joseph return 15 yards to the DEFI42 (Singer,Chayse).

Manchester at 01:13
1st and 10 at DEF42 Manchester drive start at 01:13.
1st and 10 at DEF42 Shotgun Smith,David rush middle for 1 yard gain to the DEFI41 (Coltrain,Thomas).
2nd and 9 at DEF41 Shotgun Smith,David rush middle for 0 yards to the DEFI41 (Coltrain,Thomas; Pope IV,Richard).
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Start of Quarter #4
3rd and 9 at DEF41 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 9 at DEF41 PENALTY MANCH False Start (Ellis,Austin) 5 yards from DEFI41 to DEFI46. NO PLAY.
3rd and 14 at DEF46 Shotgun James,Eric pass incomplete short right to Melvin,Gabe.
4th and 14 at DEF46 Mason,Matthew punt 29 yards to the DEFI17.

Defiance at 14:46
1st and 10 at DEF17 Defiance drive start at 14:46.
1st and 10 at DEF17 Shotgun Sloan,Cooper rush middle for 2 yards gain to the DEFI19 (Mendez,Steve).
2nd and 8 at DEF19 Shotgun Sloan,Cooper rush left for 1 yard gain to the DEFI20 fumbled by Sloan,Cooper at DEFI19 forced by

Moore,Devontay recovered by MANCH Jackson,Markell at DEFI20, End Of Play.

Manchester at 14:07
1st and 10 at DEF20 Manchester drive start at 14:07.
1st and 10 at DEF20 Shotgun Smith,David rush middle for 1 yard loss to the DEFI21 (Coltrain,Thomas).
2nd and 11 at DEF21 Shotgun Smith,David rush middle for 5 yards gain to the DEFI16 (Caballero,Justin; Dade,Kobe).
3rd and 6 at DEF16 Shotgun James,Eric sacked for loss of 2 yards to the DEFI18 (Leconte,Davidson).
4th and 8 at DEF18 Shotgun James,Eric pass incomplete short right to Powell,Joseph broken up by Vance,Christopher.

Defiance at 12:06
1st and 10 at DEF18 Defiance drive start at 12:06.
1st and 10 at DEF18 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan pass incomplete short left to Brown,Devon.
2nd and 10 at DEF18 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan rush middle for 13 yards gain to the DEFI31 (Castro,Josue; LeMar,Austin), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at DEF31 Shotgun Bighams,Machari rush right for 4 yards gain to the DEFI35 (Castro,Josue; Collins,Marvin).
2nd and 6 at DEF35 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan pass incomplete short right to Rome,Tawann QB hurried by Cullum Jr.,Marcus.
3rd and 6 at DEF35 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan pass incomplete short right to Rome,Tawann.
4th and 6 at DEF35 Guitierrez,Emanuel punt 45 yards to the MANCH20 Powell,Joseph return 23 yards to the MANCH43

(Clark,Da'Realyst).

Manchester at 10:31
1st and 10 at MAN43 Manchester drive start at 10:31.
1st and 10 at MAN43 Shotgun Smith,David rush middle for 3 yards gain to the MANCH46 (Coltrain,Thomas; Villa,Rigo).
2nd and 7 at MAN46 Shotgun Smith,David rush middle for 1 yard loss to the MANCH45 (Coltrain,Thomas; Villa,Rigo).
3rd and 8 at MAN45 Shotgun James,Eric pass complete short left to Smith,David for 2 yards to the MANCH47 (Caballero,Justin).
4th and 6 at MAN47 Mason,Matthew punt 37 yards to the DEFI16.

Defiance at 08:25
1st and 10 at DEF16 Defiance drive start at 08:25.
1st and 10 at DEF16 Shotgun Bighams,Machari rush left for 1 yard gain to the DEFI17 (Mathews Jr.,James).
2nd and 9 at DEF17 Shotgun Clark,Da'Realyst rush right for 17 yards gain to the DEFI34 (Hubbard,Jamaal), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at DEF34 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan pass incomplete short left to Bighams,Machari.
2nd and 10 at DEF34 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan pass complete deep left to Rome,Tawann for 11 yards to the DEFI45 (Castro,Josue),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at DEF45 Shotgun Bighams,Machari rush middle for 5 yards gain to the DEFI50 (Mendez,Steve; Castro,Josue).
2nd and 5 at DEF50 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan pass incomplete short left to Recker,Cole.
3rd and 5 at DEF50 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan pass complete short left to Clark,Da'Realyst for 5 yards to the MANCH45

(Jackson,Markell), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MAN45 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan rush middle for 1 yard gain to the MANCH44 (Moore,Devontay).



2nd and 9 at MAN44 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan pass complete short left to Recker,Cole for 6 yards to the MANCH38 (Jackson,Markell).
3rd and 3 at MAN38 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan pass complete short right to Rome,Tawann for 8 yards to the MANCH30, End Of Play,

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MAN30 Shotgun Bighams,Machari rush right for 11 yards gain to the MANCH19 (Jackson,Markell), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MAN19 Shotgun Bighams,Machari rush right for 3 yards gain to the MANCH16 (Grimes,Jaylen; Mendez,Steve).
2nd and 7 at MAN16 Timeout Manchester, clock 02:20.
2nd and 7 at MAN16 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan pass complete short left to Brown,Devon for 10 yards to the MANCH06 (Castro,Josue;

LeMar,Austin), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 6 at MAN6 Shotgun Bighams,Machari rush middle for 0 yards to the MANCH06 (Moore,Devontay; LeMar,Austin).
2nd and 6 at MAN6 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan sacked for loss of 7 yards to the MANCH13 (Moore,Devontay, Grimes,Jaylen).
3rd and 13 at MAN13 Timeout Manchester, clock 00:49.
3rd and 13 at MAN13 Shotgun Deisler,Jacob rush middle for 2 yards gain to the MANCH11 (Collins,Marvin).
4th and 11 at MAN11 PENALTY DEFI Delay Of Game (Ambrose,Jordan) 5 yards from MANCH11 to MANCH16. NO PLAY.
4th and 16 at MAN16 Timeout Defiance, clock 00:02.
4th and 16 at MAN16 Shotgun Ambrose,Jordan pass incomplete short middle.

Defiance drive start at 00:00.
1st and 10 at MAN16 End of game, clock 00:00.
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